

Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2026.04.08  
20:09:26 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.5936 OF 2019

Kolhapur Municipal Corporation, Kolhapur & Anr. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
Navnath Pandurang Mundhe ... Respondent

\*\*\*

Ms. Rakshita Shinde i/b Mr. S.M. Kamble, Advocates for Petitioners.  
Mr. S.S. Tayde, Law officer and Ms. Sujata Gurav, Asst. Superintendent,  
Kolhapur Municipal Corporation, are present.  
Mr. Prashant Malik a/w. Shesh Deshpande, Advocates for Respondent.  
Mr. Navnath Pandurang Mundhe, Respondent, is present.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Pursuant to the last order, learned counsel for the Petitioner - Municipal Corporation submits that approximate amount payable under the impugned order as on 02.04.2026 is Rs.5,16,363/-. She states on instructions of Mr. S.S. Tayde, Law Officer, Kolhapur Municipal Corporation who is present in the Court, that the Petitioner – Municipal Corporation is ready to deposit the said amount within a period of 4 weeks from today in this Court without prejudice to its rights and contentions. Let the amount be deposited before next date.
3. Learned counsel for the Respondent seeks time to verify the amount.
4. Considering the submissions, stand over to 06.05.2026 for further consideration.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**